

Nos. 20-36009, 20-36020 (consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

SHASTA VIEW IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE KLAMATH TRIBES,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Nos. 1:19-cv-00451, 1:19-cv-00531 (Hon. Michael J. McShane)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

JEAN E. WILLIAMS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN L. SMELTZER

RACHEL HERON

Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-0916

rachel.heron@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Reclamation’s operation of the Klamath Project	3
B. This court’s recent precedent regarding dismissal for failure to join a required and indispensable party	10
C. The present lawsuit.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
The district court appropriately dismissed in light of controlling circuit precedent.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936).....	5
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	6
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	5, 7, 8, 9, 20, 22
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	6
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	21
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland General Elec. Co.</i> , Nos. 18-35867, 18-35932, 18-35933, __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 2559477 (9th Cir. June 23, 2021).....	13, 19
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	21
<i>Klamath Irrigation District v. United States</i> , 227 P.3d 1145 (Oregon 2010)	5
<i>Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999)	9, 20
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977)	14, 22

Parravano v. Babbitt,
70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)8, 9

United States v. Adair,
723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)7

United States v. Oregon,
44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994)21

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564 (1908).....6

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-0622

5 U.S.C. § 706.....2

Endangered Species Act
16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.*5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....5

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312, 22

43 U.S.C. § 371 *et seq.*.....4

43 U.S.C. § 3834

McCarran Amendment
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)20, 21

Pub. L. No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 3884

Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.130.....8, 21

Or. Rev. Stat. § 539.170.....8, 21

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 1, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 20

Regulations

53 Fed. Reg. 27,130 (July 18, 1988).....6, 7
62 Fed. Reg. 24,588 (May 6, 1997)6

Other Authorities

Corrected Partial Order of Determination, *Klamath Basin General
Stream Adjudication 1* (Feb. 28, 2014)7, 8
